

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ
JOHN A. MORRIS
GREGORY V. DEMO
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,
13th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
PAUL BRZYSKI
SHIKHA GARG
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	6
B. Factual and procedural background.....	7
1. The parties	7
2. Petitioner’s chapter 11 bankruptcy....	7
3. The appeal.....	11
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. There is an acknowledged and substantial circuit split.....	13
B. The question presented is a recurring and important issue	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s approach is wrong...	21
D. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving this important question	22
Conclusion	23
Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion, September 7, 2022	1a
Appendix B: Bankruptcy court order, February 22, 2021.....	39a
Appendix C: Court of appeals judgment, August 19, 2022	161a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1394 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	20
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14-16, 21
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 19
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11, 16-17, 21
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), appeal pending, No. 22-110 (2d Cir.) (argued Apr. 29, 2022).....	13-14, 19, 22
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 14
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 15
<i>In re Western Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) (per curiam)	17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	16, 21

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	19
--------------------------------------	----

Statutes

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 *et seq.*

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 523(c).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 523(d)	2
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	3-7, 11-13, 15-19, 21-23
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2)	2
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 944.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	4, 16, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	1, 2, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(1)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Miscellaneous

American Bankruptcy Institute, Report of Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11 (2014).....	18, 19
Brubaker, Ralph, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022).....	20
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022).....	6
Gamble, Elizabeth, <i>Nondebtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations: A Limited Power</i> , 38 Fordham Urb. L.J. 821 (2011).....	14
Kurdi, Fouad, <i>A Question of Power: Non- Consensual Third-Party Releases in Chapter 11 Plans</i> , 25 No. 4 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. NL Art. 6 (Aug. 2016).....	14
Rasmussen, Robert K., <i>COVID-19 Debt and Bankruptcy Infrastructure</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 337 (2021)	20
Silverstein, Joshua M., <i>Hiding in Plain View: A Neglected Supreme Court Decision Resolves the Debate Over Non- Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 23 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 13 (2006).....	14
